Ordinance No. 92-08

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LAND TO THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, on February 18, 1992, a Petition for Annexation pursuant to Section 7-1-8 of the Illinois Municipal Code was filed by Frances Candioto with the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham, Illinois;

WHEREAS, the property sought to be annexed is legally described as set forth in Exhibit A to this ordinance and as shown in a Plat of Annexation attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit B;

WHEREAS, the Petition for Annexation states that the Petitioners comprised all of the owners of record of the land sought to be annexed and that either no electors reside on the territory or that the Petitioner's comprise at least 51% of the electors in said territory.

WHEREAS, the land proposed to be annexed includes a highway under the jurisdiction of the Village of Chatham;

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham does not provide fire protection or a public library, such that the Trustees of the Chatham Fire Protection Districtand Chatham Public Library District need not be served with notice;

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham find it to be in the best interest of the Village of Chatham to annex the territory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The territory, the legal description of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby annexed to the Village of Chatham.

SECTION 2: This ordinance is effective immediately.

SECTION 3: The Village Clerk shall forthwith cause this Ordinance to be recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Sangamon County and with the County Clerk of Sangamon County.

Carl Oblinger, Village President

ATTEST_

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

AYES: ___

NAYS: O

ABSENT: 0

PASSED: 4-14-92

APPROVED: 4-14-52

STATE OF	ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY O	F SANGAMON)	

AFFIDAVIT

JOHN M. MYERS, being duly sworn on his oath, deposes and states as follows:

- 1. I am the Village attorney for the Village of Chatham, Illinois.
- 2. This affidavit is submitted to the County Clerk of Sangamon County, Illinois, in accordance with Section 7-1-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 24.
- 3. The Village of Chatham, Illinois, does not provide fire protection or a public library. Accordingly, no notice of the annexation carried out pursuant to Ordinance No. 92-08 of the Village of Chatham, to which this affidavit is attached, was given to the Chatham Fire Protection District of the Chatham Public Library District, because no such notice was necessary.

FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

JOHN M. MYERS

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me

this _//_ day of

Mach, 1992.

.992. \

92019321

MARY ANN LAMM RECORDER SANGAMON CO. IL.

'92 MAY 7 PM 2 10

OFFICIAL SEAL
DAWN N. CAPRANICA
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5-27-92